ended December 2021). Contribution from acquisition also excludes transaction and deal related costs. These adjusted presentations are non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing
operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.
Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should
be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Appendix: GAAP to Non-GAAP

Three Months Ended March 2022
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities (a)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (b) Tax Items (c) Adjusted

Contribution
from Acquisition

(d)
Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $   2,824,664 $   - $   - $   - $   2,824,664 $   - $  2,824,664

Gross profit   1,465,872   -   7,376   -   1,473,248   -   1,473,248

Percent 51.9 % 52.2 % 52.2 %

Operating income   192,392   8,613   22,736   -   223,741   -   223,741
Percent 6.8 % 7.9 % 7.9 %

Diluted earnings per share from

continuing operations (e)   0.21   0.01   0.06   0.17   0.45   -   0.45

Twelve Months Ended March 2022
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related
Activities (a)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (b) Tax Items (c) Adjusted

Contribution
from Acquisition

(d)
Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $   11,841,840 $   - $   - $   - $ 11,841,840 $   (438,482) $11,403,358
Gross profit   6,455,447   -   29,320   -   6,484,767   (263,988)   6,220,779

Percent 54.5 % 54.8 % 54.6 %
Operating income   1,632,204   (143,267)   60,407   -   1,549,344   (93,847)   1,455,497

Percent 13.8 % 13.1 % 12.8 %
Diluted earnings per share from

continuing operations (e)   3.10   (0.36)   0.13   0.30   3.18   (0.19)   2.98

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2022
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

40

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include expenses associated with the acquisition of Supreme Holdings, Inc. ("Supreme") of $11.8 million and $18.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2021, respectively. Transaction and deal related costs also include expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the

[…]

The financial information above has been presented on a GAAP basis and on an adjusted basis, which excludes the impact of transaction and deal related costs and activity related to specified strategic business decisions. The adjusted presentation provides non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with
useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.
Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should
be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Appendix: GAAP to Non-GAAP

Three Months Ended March 2021
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (a)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (b) Adjusted

Revenues $   2,582,672 $   - $   - $   2,582,672

Gross profit   1,346,273   3,419   12,542   1,362,234

Percent 52.1 % 52.7 %

Operating income   122,493   11,845   38,304   172,642
Percent 4.7 % 6.7 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations (c)   0.16   0.02   0.09   0.27

Twelve Months Ended March 2021
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (a)

Specified Strategic
Business Decisions (b) Adjusted

Revenues $   9,238,830 $   - $   - $   9,238,830
Gross profit   4,868,050   3,829   55,141   4,927,020

Percent 52.7 % 53.3 %
Operating income   607,631   18,977   115,167   741,775

Percent 6.6 % 8.0 %
Diluted earnings per share from continuing

operations (c)   0.91   0.04   0.36   1.31

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2021
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

41

Appendix: Top 4 Brand Revenue

(a) Refer to the "Reportable Segment, Geographic and Channel Revenue Growth - Three Months Ended March 2022" table for the definition of 'constant currency'.